FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

01

08-11-2000

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

NW , 00 200 1112: 22 -101429466

10.26.0	VI WITHWINDE RECORDS	ATION FORM COV		
10		PATENTS ONL	Υ	
TO: The Com Submission	missioner of Patents and Trademar			ument(s) or copy(ies).
[+-	Туре	Conveyance Typ		
1404		X Assignment	Security Agre	eement
Resubm Docume	ission (Non-Recordation) nt ID#	License	Change of Na	me
Reel #	on of PTO Error Frame # ve Document	Merger	X Other Rec U.S. Governmen ONLY by U.S. Governmer	ord to Correct
Reel #	Frame #		partmental File	Secret File
Conveying	Party(ies)	·	names of conveying part	
Name (line 1)	ROBERTS, JOHN W			06082000
Name (line 2)				
Second Party				Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1)	SLATTERY, OLIVER T			06082000
, ,				
Name (line 2)				
	Government of the United	States of America	ı, as	f receiving parties attached If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not
Name (line 2)	represented by the Secret	ary of Commerce,	The	domiciled in the United States, an appointment
Address (line 1)	14th and Constitution States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a			
				separate document from Assignment.)
Address (line 2)	National Institute of Sta	ndards and Techno	logy]
	National Institute of Sta Washington City	DC/United State State/Country	es 20230	
Address (line 3)	Washington	DC/United State State/Country	es 20230) Code
Address (line 3)	Washington City	DC/United State State/Country	20230 Zip	Code
Address (line 3) Domestic R Name	Washington City	DC/United State State/Country	20230 Zip	Code
Address (line 3) Domestic R	Washington City	DC/United State State/Country	20230 Zip	Code
Address (line 3) Domestic R Name Address (line 1)	Washington City Cepresentative Name and Ac	DC/United State State/Country	20230 Zip	Code
Address (line 3) Domestic R Name	Washington City Cepresentative Name and Ac	DC/United State State/Country	20230 Zip	Code
Address (line 3) Domestic R Name Address (line 1)	Washington City Cepresentative Name and Ac	DC/United State State/Country	20230 Zip	Code
Address (line 3) Domestic R Name Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3)	Washington City Representative Name and Ac	DC/United State State/Country	20230 Zip	Code
Address (line 3) Domestic R Name Address (line 1) Address (line 2)	Washington City Representative Name and Ac	DC/United State State/Country	20230 Zip) Code
Address (line 3) Domestic R Name Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Address (line 4)	Washington City Representative Name and Ac	DC/United State State/Country	20230 Zip) Code

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231 PATENT FORM PTO-1619C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION PATENTS ONLY

U.S Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

Conveying Pa	rty(ies)	Mark if addition	nal names of conveying	narties attached	
Enter additional C		mark ii addido	na names of conveying	2 Paracs attacricu	Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1) K	ARDOS, DAVID W				06082000
Name (line 2)					Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1)					month day teal
Name (line 2)					Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1)					
Name (line 2)					
Receiving Par	rty(ies)		Mark if additional name	s of receiving partie	es attached
	Receiving Party(ies)	L		.	
Name (line 1)					if document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not
Name (line 2)					domiciled in the United States, an appointment
Address (line 1)					of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate
Address (line 2)					document from Assignment.)
Address (line 3)	City		State/Country	Zip Coo	le
Name (line 1)					If document to be recorded is an assignment and the
Name (line 2)					receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a
Address (line 1)					domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment)
Address (line 2)					Assignment.)
Address (line 3)	City		State/Country	Zip C	ode
Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).					
	tent Application Numbe			Patent Numb	
09572048					
1					

PATENT REEL: 010980 FRAME: 0398

Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	-1019B	Page 2	Patent and Trademark Office PATENT			
Corresponde	ent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number	301-975-4188			
Name [Kimberly A. Emswiler					
Address (line 1)	National Institute of S	tandards and Technology				
Address (line 2)	Address (line 2) 100 Bureau Drive, Stop 2200					
Address (line 3)	Address (line 3) Gaithersburg, MD 20899-2200					
Address (line 4)						
Pages	Enter the total number of pagincluding any attachments.	es of the attached conveyance docu	# 03			
Application I	Number(s) or Patent Num	ber(s) Mark i	f additional numbers attached			
		ntent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH number	's for the same property).			
	ent Application Number(s)	Pater	nt Number(s)			
09572048						
If this document is signed by the first	being filed together with a <u>new</u> Paten named executing inventor.	t Application, enter the date the patent application	tion was <u>Month Day Year</u>			
Patent Coope	eration Treaty (PCT)					
•	PCT application number	PCT PCT	PCT			
<u>only</u>	if a U.S. Application Number	PCT PCT	PCT			
	ot been assigned.					
Number of Pi	roperties Enter the tota	al number of properties involved.	#			
Fee Amount	Fee Amount fo	or Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ 40.00			
Method o Deposit A	of Payment: Enclos Account	sed Deposit Account X				
(Enter for p		ional fees can be charged to the account.) eposit Account Number:	# 14-0317			
	A	uthorization to charge additional fees:	Yes X No			
Statement an	nd Signature					
attache	_	ief, the foregoing information is true riginal document. Charges to deposi				
Kim Emswi	ilor	Kim Em anda	06-22-2000			
	of Person Signing	Signature				
	- -	-				

PATENT REEL: 010980 FRAME: 0399 NIST Docket number: 99-021US

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

We, JOHN W. ROBERTS, residing in Damascus, Maryland, OLIVER T. SLATTERY, residing in Gaithersburg, Maryland, and DAVID W. KARDOS, residing in Columbia, Maryland, have invented "A ROTATING-WHEEL REFRESHABLE BRAILLE READER", and have filed an application for United States Letters Patent, Serial Number 09/572,048 on May 16, 2000.

The invention was made while we were employees of the United States Department of Commerce and under such circumstances that applicable laws and regulations render the patent rights assignable to the United States. The United States of America, represented by the Secretary of Commerce, wishes to acquire these rights.

Therefore, we assign to the United States of America, as represented by the Secretary of Commerce, our full and exclusive world-wide rights to this invention. This invention and its derivative applications and Letters Patent are to be held by the

1

United States of America for the full term for which such Letters

Patent may be granted as completely as they would have been held

by us had we not made this assignment.

We agree to make, execute, and deliver to the Secretary of
Commerce all documents in such usual or other forms, terms, or
contents as may be required by the Secretary for the prosecution
of all applications arising from this invention, as well as after
issuance of Letters Patent, and for the settlement of any
interferences or other actions or proceedings these applications
and Letters Patent may encounter. We will aid the United States
of America in every way to protect the invention as requested by
the Secretary, except that any expenses arising through such
assistance will be borne, through proper arrangement, by the
United States of America.

We warrant that there are no outstanding assignments, grants, liens, encumbrances, or agreements, oral, written, or implied, that will impair the interests conveyed in this assignment at the time we execute this instrument.

2

John W. Roberts	6/8/00
JOHN W. ROBERTS	Date
or of w	
Oliva 8 LATTERY	6/8/00
OBIVER 1. SERTIERI	Date
	1 / 5. 1
Dand W. This	6/8/00
DAVID W. KARDOS	DATE

RECORDED: 06/26/2000